The relevant pleadings regarding the claim of 

ownership  as  found  on  page  8  of  the  impugned 

judgment are extracted below :-

“In the village of Loliem there exists a property 
known as ‘Bodquealem Tican’ now described in the 
Land  Registry  of  this  Judicial  Division  under 
No.sixteen  thousand  four  hundred  thirteen 
(16,413) and which belonged jointly to Francisco 
Fernandes, the father-in-law of the plaintiff and 
his  brothers  Francisco   Fernandes  junior,  and 
Pedro Sebastiao Fernandes, who all three had been 

always  holding  possession  the  property  jointly